

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Chapter 489.

An act to authorize the construction of a marine railway at West Harbor, in the town of Boothbay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legisluture assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph Nickerson, John McClintock, Warren Reed, Corporators. D. W. Sawyer, Allen Lewis, Orin Reed, John Hodgdon, Jr., Thomas Berry, Albert N. Reed, of Boothbay, their associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to build a marine railway on the north side of West Harbor, in the town of Boothbay, in front of Location. lands and flats owned by Thomas Berry, and extend the same into the tide waters of said harbor three hundred feet from low water Limits. mark, saving and reserving riparian rights.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1868.

Chapter 490.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Foxcroft in voting to raise money to aid in the construction and equipment of the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The doings of the town of Foxcroft, in town meeting Doings at meetheld in said town, on the twenty-eighth day of September, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, in voting, on certain conditions specified in the records of said meeting, to raise the sum of eleven thousand dollars, and to appropriate the same to aid in the construction and equipment of the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad, as well as all other doings of said meeting for the purpose of carying said vote into effect according to its true intent and meaning, are hereby made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1868.

Chapter 491.

An act to make valid the doings of Saint John's parish in Orono.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The doings of Saint John's parish of Orono, in improv- Repairs of ing and repairing their meeting house, and in selling and convey- meeting-house,

conveyance of

ing in 1867, legalized.

Снар. 489.

PISCATAQUIS IRON WORKS,-FISHING IN KEN. AND SOM. COUNTIES.

CHAP. 492. pews, &c., made valid.

ing the pews in said house, are hereby confirmed and made valid, notwithstanding any informalities or defects in their proceedings heretofore had relating thereto.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved February 12, 1868.

Chapter 492.

An act to incorporate the Piscataquis Iron Works.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Powers, duties, &c.

Capital.

Purpose.

Location.

Thomas N. Egery, E. P. Cutler, and Frederick F. French, their associates, successors and assigns, are constitued a corporation by the name of the Piscataquis Iron Works, with the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities, of manufacturing corporations, as provided by the laws of the state. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate in value of five hundred thousand dollars at any one time. Said corporation may improve, lease, sell and convey their real and personal estate as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. Said corporation are authorized to carry on the manufacture of iron and steel, and convert to useful purpose iron and other ores on land which the corporation may own in the county of Piscataquis or elsewhere. Said corporation are authorized to purchase and acquire, by assignment or other conveyance, the franchise or franchises of the Katahdin Iron Works, and afterwards enjoy and exercise all the powers and privileges granted by law to the Katahdin Iron Works.

Approved February 12, 1868.

Chapter 493.

An act to regulate the taking of trout, pickerel and perch in certain ponds in Kennebec and Somerset counties.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall take or destroy any trout, pickerel or perch, in Snow, Great, Long, McGrath, North, East or Richardson ponds, or any stream flowing from or into them, in the counties of Kennebec or Somerset, except by the ordinary process of angling with single baited hook and line or artificial fly.

SECT. 2. Whoever sets any net, seine, weir or trawl, or uses

Taking of certain fish, except by hook and line, prohibited.